ment pro forma EBITDA (per segment). The key perfor-
mance indicators reported in accordance with IFRSs in
the consolidated statement of comprehensive income
(revenues and EBITDA) in some cases include non-
recurring effects. In the combined management report,
these reported key performance indicators are therefore
adjusted for effects including those arising from changes
in the basis of consolidation triggered by M&A, impairment
of goodwill, remeasurement of non-operating financial
instruments, restructuring and other non-recurring
transactions unrelated to operating performance.

NEW WORK 
AUSTRIA XING 

kununu 
onlyfy GmbH

New Work 
Networking 
Spain S.L.

New Work Young 
Professionals 

GmbH

Preescreen 
GmbH iL

kununu GmbH
InterNations 

GmbH
NEW WORK 
XING AG

New Work 
Networking 
Portugal 

Unipessoal Lda.

New Work SE Annual Report 2023 27

Reconciliation of pro forma income statement and key performance indicators 2023

in € million

P&L unadjusted
01/01/2023 –

12/31/2023

Remeasurement
of non-operating

financial instruments
Restructuring

expenses

P&L pro forma
 01/01/2023 –

12/31/2023

P&L pro forma
01/01/2022 –

12/31/2022
Change

in %
Change

abs.

Revenues 305.6 0.0 0.0 305.6 313.4 – 2 – 7.8

Other operating income 4.1  0.0 4.1 3.0 36 1.1

Other own work capitalized 24.1 0.0 0.0 24.1 20.7 16 3.3

Personnel expenses – 152.5 0.0 3.6 – 148.9 – 144.6 3 – 4.3

Marketing expenses – 43.4 0.0 0.0 – 43.4 – 39.0 11 – 4.5

Other operating expenses – 42.5 0.0 0.6 – 41.9 – 47.2 – 11 5.4

Impairment losses on financial assets
and contract assets – 2.5 0.0 0.0 – 2.5 – 2.2 13 – 0.3

EBITDA 92.9 0.0 4.2 97.1 104.1 – 7 – 7.0

Depreciation, amortization
and impairment losses – 44.1 0.0 0.0 – 44.1 – 37.9 16 – 6.1

EBIT 48.8 0.0 4.2 53.0 66.2 – 20 – 13.2

Financial result 2.2 – 1.3 0.0 0.9 – 1.1 – 182 2.0

EBT 51.0 – 1.3 4.2 53.9 65.1 – 17 – 11.2

Taxes – 14.2 0.2 – 1.1 – 15.1 – 17.9 – 15 2.8

Consolidated net profit 36.9 – 1.1 3.1 38.8 47.3 – 18 – 8.5

Earnings per share in € 6.56 – 0.2 0.6 6.90 8.41 – 18 – 1.5

New Work SE Annual Report 2023 28

Reconciliation of pro forma income statement and key performance indicators 2022

in € million

P&L unadjusted
01/01/2022 –

12/31/2022

Remeasurement
of non-operating

financial instruments

P&L pro forma
01/01/2022 –

12/31/2022

Revenues 313.4 0.0 313.4

Other operating income 3.0 0.0 3.0

Other own work capitalized 20.7 0.0 20.7

Personnel expenses – 144.6 0.0 – 144.6

Marketing expenses – 39.0 0.0 – 39.0

Other operating expenses – 47.2 0.0 – 47.2

Impairment losses on financial assets
and contract assets – 2.2 0.0 – 2.2

EBITDA 104.1 0.0 104.1

Depreciation, amortization
and impairment losses – 37.9 0.0 – 37.9

EBIT 66.2 0.0 66.2

Financial result – 2.8 1.7 – 1.1

EBT 63.4 1.7 65.1

Taxes – 17.3 – 0.6 – 17.9

Consolidated net profit 46.1 1.2 47.3

Earnings per share in € 8.20 0.21 8.41

Non-financial key performance indicators
We employ two non-financial key performance
indicators:

 ▶ 1. XING members

 ▶ 2. Number of corporate subscription customers
in the HR Solutions & Talent Access segment

The two key performance indicators are used in the two
main segments HR Solutions & Talent Access and B2C.

New Work SE Annual Report 2023 29

Comparison of outlook for 2023 
with actual development in 
financial year 2023

Financial key performance indicators

Revenue and earnings targets
When publishing our Q1 report in May 2023, we lowered
the guidance for pro forma revenues and pro forma